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Preface

T his handoutprovidesan overview of the changesbrought in by the FinanceBill 2022,

BudgetSpeechandSROsissuedthereafter. The handoutshasbeenpreparedon the basisof

publicly availablesourcesi.e. NBR website.

The information containedin this documentis of a generalnature and is not intendedto

addressthe circumstancesof anyparticular individual. Although we aim to provideaccurate

andtimely information,we do not provideassurancethat suchinformation is accurateasof

the dateit is receivedor that it will continueto beaccuratein the future. No oneshouldact

on suchinformationwithout appropriateprofessionaladviceaftera thoroughexaminationof

the particularsituation.



National Budget Comparison at a Glance

* Budget speech of  Finance Minister, dated 09 June 2022

Particulars
FY 2022-23 (Proposed)

Amount in Crore Taka

FY 2021-22 (Revised)

Amount in Crore Taka
% Change

Total Size of  Budget 678,064 593,500 14.2%

Total Revenue Earnings 433,000 389,000 11.3%

Earnings from NBR 370,000 330,000 12.1%

Budget Deficit (245,064) (204,500) 19.84%

GDP Growth 7.50 7.25 3.4%

Inflation 5.6 5.8 1.89%



Sourceand Allocation of  Budget 

Sector
Budget

2021-22

Revised

2021-22

Actual 2021-22

(Up to March)

Budget

2022-23

Total Tax Revenue 389,000 389,000 270,639 433,000

NBR Tax 330,000 330,000 239,877 370,000

Non-NBR Tax 16,000 16,000 4,830 18,000

Non Tax Receipt 43,000 43,000 25,933 45,000

Total Expenditure 603,681 593,500 262,794 678,064

Operating Recurrent Expenditure 328,840 340,572 185,805 373,242

Development Expenditure 237,078 221,948 63,866 259,617

Annual DevelopmentProgramme 225,324 209,977 60,990 246,066

Other Expenditure 37,763 30,980 13,123 45,205

Budget Deficit (Excluding Grants) (214,681) (204,500) (7,844) (245,064)

Financing

External Source 101,228 80,212 14,177 98,729

Domestic Source 113,453 124,288 (22,072) 146,335

Banking Source 76,452 87,287 29,989 106,334

* Ref: Budget speech of  Finance Minister, dated 09 June 2022



Income Year Revenue 

Collection (Target)

Total Revenue Collection 

(Revised) 

Total Revenue 

Collection (Actual) 

Revenue Collection 

Growth Rate(%)

2009-10 79,461 61,000 75,905 -

2010-11 92,847 95,187 92,991 22.51

2011-12 118,385 114,885 114,693 23.34

2012-13 139,670 139,670 128,128 11.71

2013-14 167,459 156,671 140,375 9.56

2014-15 182,954 163,371 145,965 3.98

2015-16 208,443 177,400 172,953 18.49

2016-17 242,752 218,500 201,210 16.34

2017-18 287,990 259,454 216,555 7.63

2018-19 339,280 316,613 251,869 16.31

2019-20 377,810 348,069 265,908 5.57

2020-21 378,000 351,532 328,665   23.60

2021-22

Revenue Collection: Financial 2009-10 to 2020-21
όIn croresύ



Overall Budget Implementation: Financial 2009-10 to 2020-21

Income Year Revised Budget 

Size

Total Budget 

Expense (Actual)

Total Revenue 

Collection 

(Actual)  

Overall Budget 

Implementation 

Size(%)

2009-10 110,523 100,979 75,905 91.36

2010-11 130,011 127,872 92,991 98.35

2011-12 161,214 152,428 114,693 94.55

2012-13 189,326 174,013 128,128 91.91

2013-14 216,222 188,208 140,375 87.04

2014-15 239,668 204,376 145,965 85.27

2015-16 264,565 238,433 172,953 90.12

2016-17 317,174 269,499 201,210 84.97

2017-18 371,495 321,862 216,555 86.64

2018-19 442,541 391,690 251,869 88.51

2019-20 501,577 420,160 265,908 83.77

2020-21 538,983 460,160 328,665 -

όIn croresύ



A comparative picture of income and expenditure in the 
national budget
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NBR Collection Budget Comparisonat a Glance

Tax

VAT

Import & Other 
Duty

Supplementary 
Duty

104,952 (31.80%)

127,745 (38.71%)

42,838 (16.50%)

54,465 (12.98%)

Total Estimated Receipts 330,000  

Sources of  Receipts: 

(In Crore Taka)
Total Estimated Receipts ð370,000 

121,020 (32.71%)

141,192 (38.16%)

49,264 (13.31%)

58,524 (15.82%)

2022-23 2021-22

* Rrf: Finance ministry website



Actual Revenue Collection Comparison

Tax

69,110

VAT

91,877

Tax

59,396

VAT

78,987

Import & Other 

Duty

Supplementary 

Duty

Import & Other Duty

32,878

Import & Other Duty

27,433

Supplementary Duty

33,891

Supplementary Duty

31,768

2020-212021-22

*Up to April 2022 *Up to April 2021

* Ref: NBRwebsite
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Direct Tax



Corporate Tax



Tax Rate for Companies & Others

Description Existing rate Proposed rate
In case of  failure to comply 

with condition

Publicly traded company with more 

than 10% paid up capital through IPO

22.5% 20% 22.5%

Publicly traded company with10% or 

less than 10% paid up capital through 

IPO

22.5% 22.5% 25%

Non-Publicly traded company 30% 27.5% 30%

One person company 25% 22.5% 25%

Association of  Person 30% 27.5% 30%

Artificial juridical person 30% 27.5% 30%



Conditional Tax Rate for listed entities

Publicly traded company with

more than 10% paid up capital

through IPO!

22.5%

20%
All receipts from sales, 

investment and 

expenditure in excess of  

12 lacs made through 

banking channel! 

Å> 10%

Å IPO



Conditional Tax Rate for listed entities

All investment and

expenditure in excess

of 12 lacs made

through banking

channel!

Publicly traded company with

10% or less than 10% paid up

capital through IPO!

22.5%

25%

How about 
section 30 ?



Conditional Tax Rate for other than public 

Description
Existing 

rate

Proposed 

rate

In case of  failure to 

comply with condition

Non-Publicly traded company 30% 27.5% 30%

Association of  person 30% 27.5% 30%

Artificial juridical person 30% 27.5% 30%

One person company 25% 22.5% 25%

All receipt 

made through 

banking 

channel! 

All investment and 

expenditure in 

excess of  12 lacs 

made through 

banking channel! 



Uniform Tax rate for all export oriented companies

RMG industries - 12 % Or 10%

Other than RMG - Regular rate

RMG industries - 12 % Or 10%

Other than RMG - 12 Or 10%

NowThen

up to 30 June 2028

ü Exporter must have ETIN

ü Must follow provision of  ITO

ü Must comply with the requirements of  

environmental policies



Proposed

100% Export oriented Listed leather Company 

Uniform Tax rate for all export oriented companies

Income (PBT/income tax) 200,000,000 

If  50% Export rebate considered 100,000,000 

Corporate tax @ 20% 20,000,000 

Green Factory 20,000,000

Non-Green 24,000,000

Has it come out 
to be beneficial 
for everyone ?



Reduced tax rate for RMGõs backward industries

Tax rate on business income for 

Textile industries has been reduced to 

15% for the period up to 30 June 2025

ü Registered under Company Act 1994

ü Must follow provision of  ITO

ü Must comply with the requirements 

of  environmental policies

V Motivating backward industries of  RMG sector



Tax benefit on special recruitment

10% of  Total 

Employee Or

100 Employees 

Or

25 Employees 

Company will be encouraged to employ more 3rd gender 

and physically challenged people

10% of  Total 

Employee

10% of  Total 

Employee

NowThen



Tax exemption on Bangladeshi Flag carrier ocean going 

ship

Business Income from 

Bangladeshi Flag Carrier Ocean 

Going Ship!

ReceivedForeign 

Currency and 

Brought into BD!

V Investment on Ocean Going Ship Industry Will 

Increase!

V Foreign currency reserve will increase



Transfer to Special Reserve - inadmissible

Transfer To Special Reserve Not Allowable Expense u/s 29

Particulars  
Existing  New 

Amount Amount 

Profit before Special Reserve 500,000 500,000 

(-) Special Reserve (20,000) (20,000)

Profit Before Tax 480,000 480,000 

(+) Inadmissible Special Reserve 0 20,000

Taxable Income 480,000 500,000 

Tax Payable @ 37.50% (FI) 180,000 187,500 

Effective Tax Rate 37.50% 39.06%

37.50%

39.06%



Contribution to WPPF ðInadmissible

Contribution to WPPF Inadmissible

Company Existing Proposed

Net Income Before WPPF 19,606 19,606

(-)WPPF (934) (0)

Net Taxable Income 18,672 19,606

Tax rate 22.50% 20.00%

Tax Payable 4,201 4,411

Effective tax rate 21.43% 22.50%

22.50%

21.43%Existing

Proposed

As per BangladeshLabourAct, 2006, provision is there

to makecontribution to the WPPF , and this is payable

form the after tax profit of acompany

a. As persection244of the Act, it is allowable

b. 10%of 5%is payableto the Government

c. Employeeneedto paytax



Increaseof Perquisite Limit

BDT 1,000,000

BDT 5,50,000

Company Existing Proposed

Profit Before Tax 19,606 19,606

(+) Excess Perquisite 379 250

Net Taxable Income 19,986 19,856

Tax rate( Listed 

Company)
22.50% 20.00%

Tax Payable 4,496 3,971

Effective tax rate 22.93% 20.26%

20.26%

20%

*Figures in million*Tax rates taken for Public Limited Company

22.93%

22.5%

Existing Proposed



Withdrawal of  Tax exemption

Exempted from tax & 

reduced rate of  tax will be 

revoked if  the assessee: 

This will not be applicable if -

V an assessee being individual

having gross receipts not

exceedingTaka one crore in an

incomeyear.

V income derived from agriculture 

or farming

V Does not submit return u/s 75

V Non-compliance with Chapter 

VII of  this Ordinance 

V Receipts of  income from non-

banking channel

V Stringent conditions to enjoy tax exemption

Contradictory 
to VAT 



Research & Development

Country R&D to GDP Ratio

Bangladesh 0.3%

Singapore 1.9%

Malaysia 1.04%

USA 2.83%

India 0.65%

South Korea 4.53%

Japan 3.59%

Sri Lanka 0.127%

Research & Development 

Expense Defined

Motivation For Increased R&D



Start-up Sandbox

Incorporated under Companies Act 1994

Amalgamation or demerger

Criteria for Startup Sandbox

Being Subsidiary with 50% of  shares

deployment or commercialization of  new products

process or service driven by innovation, 

development and technology or intellectual property

Annual turnover 100 crore 

Inspiring innovations and ideas

Difficult t o raise fund if  
the whole Co. is not set 

up overseas



Start-up Sandbox

No Impact of  section 30 & 30B

Loss carry forward up to 9 years

Minimum tax on gross receipt 0.1%

No reporting obligation u/s 75 if  access 

granted to tax authority 

Need to register to NBR and also obtain 

registration 30 June of  every year 

Growth period 5 years

Encourage new startups

ü Incorporated prior or on FY 2017-18

ü Fails to get registration within 30 June

2023

ü Fails to get registration with 30 June of

following year after incorporation



NowPreviously

Amalgamation

Shareholder Of  Amalgamating Company Become 

Shareholder Of  Amalgamated Company

75%90%

Increase in Foreign Direct Investment (FDI)



Amalgamation

Amalgamated Co.

A USA B Singapore

Outside BD

Bangladesh

BD company BD company

Shareholder Shareholder Outside BD

Bangladesh

75% or more 75% or more

ABC Co. in 

BD
XYZ Co. 

in BD

Ó75% Ó75%



Taxable

Exempted

Merits of òAmalgamationó

Consideration received through SHARES

Consideration received Other Than Share

V Amalgamation Through Share Transfer Will Be Motivated

V Share Transaction Through Cash Demotivated

V Amalgamation Encouraged

Companies 

Act

1. Accumulated 

Loss

2. Unabsorbed 

Depreciation

Benefits



TaxableExempted

Capital GainTax On òAmalgamationó

Consideration 

received through 

SHARES

Consideration 

received 

Other Than Share

VAmalgamation Through Share Transfer Will Be Motivated

VShare Transaction Through Cash Demotivated

Companies 

Act

Payment To Resigned 

Shareholders



Newly Amalgamated Company Will 

Adjust Loss And Depreciation Of   

Amalgamating Companies

Carry Forward Loss & Depreciation On òAmalgamationó

1. Accumulated 

Loss

2. Unabsorbed 

Depreciation

Amalgamation Encouraged



Comparisonon Amalgamation

Country
Preliminary 

Expense

Condition for 

shareholders
Capital Gain Tax

Carry forward 

of  loss 

Unabsorbed 

depreciation 

Bangladesh N/A 75%
Consideration other than 

share is taxable

India
5 years 

75%
Transfer of  share is 

Exempted 

Singapore N/A N/A

Pakistan N/A
Consideration is 

Exempted 



The Offshore Indirect Transfer Rule, 2022

TnT Inc. Singapore

TnT Inc. Bangladesh

TnT Inc.  USA

60%

100%

Wrick Inc. USA

Sale of  shares of  

TnT Singapore 

to Wrick USA

Indirect Share Transfer

Detailed rules brought in 

the ITR, 1984 for the 

valuation of  capital gain

Section 18, sub-section 2 (Explanation -C)

The transfer of any sharein a companythat is

not a residentof Bangladeshshall be deemedto

bethe transferof anassetsituatedin Bangladesh

to the extent that the value of the share

transferredis directly or indirectly attributableto

the valueof anyassetsin Bangladesh.



CGT on Government Securities 

Gain from Government securities is no 

more tax exempt!

V Tax liability will increase due to withdrawal of  capital 

gain exemption



Amortization on Pre-incorporation expenditure 

20% with Straight Line Method

Pre-

incorporation 

expenditure

Experimental 

production    
Business friendly 

measures  

Encouraging 

entrepreneurs  



TDS @ specific rate

Other than 

government body

Between trader To manufacturer

V Manufacturers & traders tax burden lessened



Amended TDS rates

Existing Rate Proposed Rate

Petroleum oil & lubricant 0.6% 0.6% Clarified

Ferro alloy products 0% 2%

Tax deduction at source against service 25 lacs > Base Amount No base

Transport service 4% 5%

Mobile Financial Services (Bkash, Nagad) N/A No TDS

Internet Service N/A 10% (Specified)

Bandwithpayment (u/s 56) 20% 10% (Specified)

Any other payment (u/s 56) 30% 20%

TDS on bank interest 10% 20% (company)

Rental value of  water body 0% 5%

* 50% higher TDS for lack of  Proof  of  Return Submission instead of  ETIN



Definition and Unique source tax on export

1%

0.5%

Rate of  tax collection 

increasedfor export proceeds 

Section 53BB includes

All type of  exports
Section 

53BBBB

V Definition of  export clarified

V TDS rates are raised in areas of  minimum tax 

hence reduction in corporate tax rates will 

have less impact
Will be unfavorable for 

exporters and reduce 

export earnings

Inclusion of  Export definition 

in the Ordinance



Impact of  increased source tax on export

Particulars ABC DEF GHI Average

Revenue 2,918 3,001 1,668 1,897

PBT 32 102 58 48

Margin

(PBT/Revenue)
1.10% 3.40% 3.47% 2.53%

(A) Tax at applicable rate 4 12 7 6

(B) TDS @ 1% 29 30 17 19

Income Tax

(Higher of  A & B)
29 30 17 19

Effective Tax Rate 91.23% 29.45% 28.83% 39.57%

Potential Margin

(8.33%)
243 250 139

V Increase in effective tax rate

*Publicly available listed garment companies



Penalty on WHT

BDT >1,000,000

Over burden to assesseeand payment approver

Other non 

compliances?

Non-compliance with any other provision 

of  Chapter VII except short/non 

deduction or non-deposition to govt.

CLASH with 

chapter XV

Payment approver will 

now be penalized too!



More power on TDS verification

Concerned Tax officials shall access to

Information, places, accounts & activities

Arbitrary power of  authority will increase

Concerned Tax officials shall access to

Å Information, places, accounts & activities

Å Code of  technology

Concerned Tax officials may

Å Extract data, images or any inputs

Å Place marks of  identification

Å Impound and retain books of  accounts, documents

Å Require any person to perform or refrain from activities

NowThen

Penalty not exceeding Tk. 

5,000,000 in case of  non-

assistance by assessee 

Possibility of  confidentiality 

breach



Uniform Salary Report

Format changed for return of  Rule 21 & Section 108!

For 12 months

Month: FY:

SL. No.
Others (Non-

Perquisite)
Total

Challan 

No.
Challan Date Bank Name Amount

1 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22

1

I ceritfy that-

(b) The particulars given in this statement are correct and complete.

Name: 

Designation: 

Date :

RemarksOther 

allowance

Salary Details

Amount of tax 

deducted

Payment of deducted tax to the credit of the 

Medical 

allowance

Value of Non-

cash Benefits: 

Accommodation

 Value of Non-

cash 

Benefits:Conve

yance

Value of Non-cash 

Benefits: Others

Employer's 

contribution to 

RPF/GF/PF

Conveyance Allowance

(a) I am competent and authorized to make the statement;

Signature and Seal

13 147 8 9 10 11 122 3 4 5 6

Statement of Tax Deducted from Salaries

under section 50 of the Income Tax Ordiance, 1984 (XXXVI of 1984)

Designation TIN Basic pay

Bonus, Arrear, 

Advance, leave, 

Overtime

House rent 

allowance
Name

Particulars of the employee from whom tax is deducted

Employer name: TIN: TCAN:

Address: Phone: Email:

Monthly Report 

Rule 21

Statement for Financial Year: 2020-2021

Name of the employer: Nutan Bidyut (Bangladesh) LTD.

TIN: 431559740389

Address: B & B Empire (7th Floor) Plot No: 116, Road No: 11, Block-E, Banani, Dhaka

Basic Salary House rent ConveyanceEntertainment Medical
Others, if 

any

1 2 3 4 5 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17                            18 19 20

1

2

Total

Statement regarding the payment of salary

under section 108 of the Income Tax Ordiance, 1984 (XXXVI of 1984)

PART I

Details of the payments made to employees

6

Periodical cash allowance

Remarks

Total amount 

liable to tax 

under section 21

Tax payable on 

the amount in 

column 13

Eligible 

amount for 

tax credit, if 

any, u/s 

44(2)(b) of 

the Ordiance 

for tax credit

Amount 

of tax 

credit u/s 

44(2)(b) 

of the 

Ordiance

Net amount 

of tax 

payable

 Tax paid to 

the credit of 

the 

Governmen

t 

Tax deductedSl. No. Name of the Employee Designation

Twelve-digit 

Taxpayer's 

Identification 

Number

 Total amount of 

salary, wages, bonus, 

annuities, pensions, 

gratuities, 

commission, fees or 

profits in lieu of 

salary and wages 

including payments 

made at or in 

connection with the 

termination of the 

employmnt and 

Value of any 

benefit or 

annuity  

provided by 

the employer 

free of cost or 

at concessional 

rate or any 

other sum not 

included in the 

preceding 

columns

Value of rent 

free 

accomadation 

or value of any 

concession in 

rent for the 

accomadation 

provided by the 

employer

Value of free 

conveyance, 

full time or 

part time, if 

any, 

provided by 

the employer

Value of 

free or 

concessional 

passages 

provided by 

the 

employer

Salary paid by 

the employer for 

domestic and 

personal services 

to the employee

Employer's 

contribution to the 

recognised 

provident/ 

superannuation/ 

pension fund

Yearly Report 

Section 108

E-TDS will make it easier



Mandatory Return Submission for Funds

Provident, Gratuity, Pension & 

Superannuation fund

Return Submission

Not required WPPF & unapproved fund will have to 

submit return



Mandatory Return Submission 

Non-resident Company 

Having No PE

MPO Listed English Curriculum 

Educational Institutions 



Bar to Question Assessment

Assessee willbe relieved as same file will not be audited 

by different authority

No Authority have right to question any 

assessment made except authorities 

mentioned in section 3 & Chapter XIX
No Audit for 

same file



Disconnection of  Utility

Consequences of  non-compliance is higher

Supplier can disconnect Utility 

within 21 days from the date of  

notice if  the assessee does not pay 

due tax.



Proof of  Return Submission

E-TIN
E-TIN is no 

longer acceptable! 

Proof  of  return 

submission!

Á Tax payer will be discouraged to disclose confidential documents!

Á Confidentiality will be breached

1) Acknowledgement receipt of  return 

submission!

2) A system generated certificate 

containing name and TIN!

3) A certificate issued by the DCT 

containing name and TIN!

Display Proof  of  Return submission



Penalty on Non-verification

Penalty< BDT 1,000,000 

How authenticity  
will be verified?

NBR can introduce 

digital verification 

system to verify 

Return submission 

status



Need to Submit 

Proof  of  Return 

Submission!

People may look for alternative 

options other than bank deposit.

Proof of  Return Submission

Bank credit balance > BDT 

1,000,000 in  a year 



Personal Tax



Investment Tax Rebate

Middle income people will get less rebate!Particulars

A has 600,000 as 

income

B has 2,000,000 as 

income

Existing New Existing New

Eligible amount 150,000 120,000 500,000 400,000 

Tax Credit 22,500 18,000 50,000 60,000 

Gross Tax Liability 25,000 25,000 295,000 295,000 

Net Tax Payable 2,500 7,000 245,000 235,000 

Tax credit (%) 3.75% 3.00% 2.50% 3.00%

A Flat Rate 

of  15% for 

all!

7.5% if  fails 

to submit 

return u/s 

75!

20% of  total income, or

BDT 10,000,000, or

Actual investment
25% of  total income, or

BDT 10,000,000, or

Actual investment

Proposed

Existing

Eligible amount for investment tax rebate lower of



Disclose of  Global asset

Global 

Asset

NBR will have access to the information 

about individualõs global wealth

How to 

verify?
Individual need to declare details 

of  local & global asset in the 

income tax return



Loan or Gift from Children

Then Now

Exempt


